the GV Group, based on the GV Group’s accounting standards, Singapore Financial

Reporting Standards (International) as well as adjustments made to the IMAS Group’s

financial figures to be in line with the GV Group’s accounting policies including adjustments

for purchase price allocation and goodwill, the assessment of impairment of goodwill relating

to the earlier acquisition of IMAS and the treatment of investment properties, details of which

are set out in section 2.3 of this Circular.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

On the basis that the Company does not subscribe for its proportionate entitlement of IMAS

Rights Shares and IMAS successfully places out all the 1,229,012,627 IMAS Rights Shares,

this will result in the reduction of the percentage shareholding of the Company in IMAS from

approximately 71.49% to approximately 49.49% and the shareholding structure of IMAS

immediately after completion of the IMAS Rights Issue (based on the maximum number of

1,229,012,627 IMAS Rights Shares being issued) is expected to be as follows:

Shareholder

Number of

shares in IMAS

prior to IMAS

Rights Issue

Percentage

Shareholding

Number of

shares in IMAS

immediately

after

completion

of the IMAS

Rights Issue(1)

Percentage

Shareholding(1)

Company 1,976,765,774 71.49% 1,976,765,774 49.49%

Other shareholders 788,512,638 28.51% 2,017,525,265 50.51%

Total 2,765,278,412 100.00% 3,994,291,039 100.00%

Note:

(1) Assumes that the maximum number of 1,229,012,627 IMAS Rights Shares are issued.

As such, there is a possibility that the IMAS Group will cease to be subsidiaries of the GV

Group, with its attendant consequences, including that the financial results of the IMAS

Group will no longer be consolidated with the results of the GV Group, assuming that the

IMAS Rights Issue is completed with the issue of the maximum number of 1,229,012,627

IMAS Rights Shares. In such event and assuming that the IMAS Rights Issue was completed

on 31 December 2019, the GV Group would recognise a loss of approximately S$603.8